# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE

AND

### SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838. exceeding two, with the cart, sled, or other vehicle, twenty cents; for each coach, chariot, phaeton or curricle, drawn by two horses, and not more than two, twenty-five cents; and for every additional beast, three cents; for neat cattle or horses, other than those in teams, three cents each; sheep and swine, half a cent each; and to each team, one person only as a driver shall pass free of toll.—Provided, that the above rates provise of toll shall at any time be subject to be altered by law; and the said proprietors shall keep exposed to view, at the place where the toll is collected, a sign, with the rates of toll legibly written or printed thereon.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That if for the To be built withspace of three years from the passing of this Act, said in three years. corporation shall neglect or refuse to build said Bridge,

then this Act shall be void.

Sect. 5. Be it further enacted, That any two or First meeting. more of the persons named in this Act, may call the first meeting of the proprietors, by posting up notices thereof in two public places in said town of Fairfield, ten days at least before the time of such meeting.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That all soldiers, soldiers to pass when going to or from any place, appointed for milita-

ry duty, shall pass toll free,

### Chapter 404.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved February 10, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of Government for the current year, the sum of Six Thousand §6,000 for State Dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid to the Warden of the State Prison, out of any moneys in the Treasury. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized at any time, prior

to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of State for the same.

#### Chapter 405.

AN ACT to anthorize the owners of the old Meeting-house in Hampden to sell and manage the same.

Approved February 13, 1838.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Jedediah Herrick, Ezekiel Hopkins, Gershom Flagg, Zebulon Young, Nahum Emery, Seth Higgins, James owners, or Cor-Haley, Elias Dudley, John Crosby, Joshua Lane, Nahum Emery Junior, Jacob Curtis, Jacob Curtis Jun.. Andrew Grant, Simeon Mayo, Benjamin Murch, Bartlett West, Mary Mayo, Israel Mayo, Reuben K. Stetson, Wm. H. Reed, Cyrus Emery, Ebenezer Crosby, Solomon Myrick, Isaac Hopkins, and all other owners and persons interested in the old meeting house in Hampden, be and they hereby are incorporated by the name of the Old Meeting House Corporation, with power to sell, lease, manage, or otherwise dispose of said old meeting house, and appurtenances; and with power, also, to purchase such contiguous real estate as may be necessary to the convenient use and occupation of said house.

Powers, &c.

norators.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Jedediah Herrick or Elias Dudley, or either of them be and they hereby are authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting up notice thereof in two public places in Hampden, two weeks before the time of meeting, notifying the owners and all persons interested of the time and place of said meeting. all meetings of said corporation, each pew shall be entitled to one vote. And this Act shall be in force from and after it shall be signed and approved by the Governor.